SB1983 U010 O AR AR AR
OMBO9900006LEHZ2O0O0O0SG6 b

99TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

State of Illinois

2015 and 2016
SB1983

Introduced 2/20/2015, by Sen. Christine Radogno

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

Makes appropriations for the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the Department on Aging for the fiscal vyear
beginning July 1, 2015, as follows:

General Funds

Other State Funds

Federal Funds

Total

937,725,800
4,545,000
100,893,000
1,043,163,800

Ur [y Uy U

OMB099 00006 LEH 20006 b

A BILL FOR



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

SB1983 OMB099 00006 LEH 20006 b

AN ACT concerning appropriations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented

in the General Assembly:

ARTICLE 1
Section 1 “Operational expenses” defined. For the
purposes of this Act, the term “operational expenses”

includes the following items:

(a)

Personal Services;

State contributions to Social Security
Group Insurances;

Contractual Services

Travel;

Commodities;

Printing;

Equipment;

Electronic data processing;
Telecommunications services;

Operation of automotive equipment;
Refunds;

Employee retirement contributions paid by the employer;
Permanent improvements;

Deposits to other funds.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

SB1983 -2- OMB099 00006 LEH 20006 b

Section 5. The amount of $10,436,200, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Aging to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016.

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on
Aging:

Payable from Services for Older
Americans Fund:
FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v vttt eeeeeeeeeeeneneenenens 287,600

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System............ ... 131,100
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 20,500
FOr GroUpP INSUTANCE v vt vttt etonsonesossossessseansensss 69,000
For Contractual ServViCes v v vie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeeenn 50,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt et ettt et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeas 15,200
FOr COmMMOUIaeS vttt ittt ittt et ettt teeeeeeeneeneeeeenns 6,500
FOor Printing v ii ittt ittt ittt eeeeeseeseeoeeaneaeeans 0
For EQUIPMENnt & i ittt it ittt it ettt eeeeeeeeeeaaenneeas 2,000
For Electronic Data ProCessSing ...eueeeeeeeeeneeneenns 60,000
For TelecommuUNiCations v e ettt it ettt eeeeeeeeeenenenn 60,000
For Operations of Auto Equipment ...................... 2,000

Total $703,900



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

SB1983 -3- OMB099 00006 LEH 20006 b

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on
Aging:

DIVISION OF HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Payable from Services for Older
Americans Fund:
FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenens 790,100

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System .........ceeeieeneeennnsn 360,300
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 60,400
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt o vt oot onsonsonsessnssnsennssass 207,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v vt ie it ettt eeeeeeeeneeenn 36,000
FOr T ravel ittt it ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeens 65,000
FOr Printing v it i ittt ittt ittt eeeteesoeseeoeeaeeaeeans 0
For TelecommunicCaltions ... .t iii i ttineeenneeenneenns 0

Total $1,518,800
Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on
Aging:

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS

OPERATIONS



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

SB1983 -4- OMB099 00006 LEH 20006 b

Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For Expenses of the Provisions of
the Statewide Centralized Abuse,

Neglect, Financial Exploitation and

Self-Neglect ACT it i ittt ittt et ieeenennanns

For Expenses of the Senior Employment

Specialist Program «..ue e eeeeeeeneeenneeenns

For Expenses of the Grandparents

Raising Grandchildren Program ...............

For expenses associated with Home Delivered

Meals (formula and non-formula) .........c.o..

For Specialized Training Program .............

For Expenses of the Illinois Department

on Aging for Monitoring and Support

XS ¥ 1Y

For Expenses of the Illinois

Council On AQINg ¢ vv i it inteeteeeeeeeeeeeeneas

For Administrative Expenses of the

Senior Meal PrOgram « .. veeeeeeeneeeeeeeeneenns

For Benefits, Eligibility, Assistance

and Monitoring . vi ittt et et eeeeeeneenns

For the expenses of the Senior Helpline ......

Total
Payable from the Senior Health Insurance

Program Fund:

....22,400,000

....... 190,300

....... 300,000

..... 1,877,200

..... 1,500,000

$40,532,700



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

SB1983 -5- OMB099 00006 LEH 20006 b

For the Senior Health Insurance Program ........... 2,300,000
Payable from the Long Term Care Ombudsman Fund:
For Expenses of the Long Term Care
OmMbUudsman FUNA v v vt ittt ettt et e ettt ettt eeeeeeenaan 2,600,000
Payable from Services for Older
Americans Fund:
For Expenses of Senior Meal Program ............oee.. 120,300
For Older Americans Training .. ...o.eeeeeeeeeneeennnennn 100,000
For Ombudsman Training and
Conference PlannNing .. ..ueuieeneeeneeeeneeeoneeenns 150,000
For Expenses of the Discretionary
Government ProJeCtS v v it ii it ittt it eeneeenneeennennn 4,000,000
Total $4,370,300
Payable from services for Older Americans Fund:
For Administrative Expenses of
Title V SeIViCeS i ittt ittt ittt et e ettt eeeeeneeaeeas 300,000
Payable from the Department on Aging
State Projects Fund:
For Expenses of Private Partnership

ol @ R I ST i 345,000

Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on

Aging:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

SB1983

-6- OMB099 00006 LEH 20006 b

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS

GRANTS-IN-AID

For Grants for Retired Senior

Volunteer Program

For Planning and Service Grants to

Area Agencies on Aging

For Grants for the Foster

Grandparent Program

For Expenses to the Area Agencies

on Aging for Long-Term Care Systems

Development
For the Ombudsman Program

Grants for Community Based Services for

equal distribution to each of the 13

Area Agencies on Aging

Total

Payable from the Tobacco Settlement

Recovery Fund:

For Grants and Administrative

Expenses of Senior Health

Assistance Programs
Payable from Services for Older Americans Fund:
For Adult Food Care Program
For Title V Employment Services

For Title III C-1 Congregate Meals Program

.................................. 551,800

....... 7,722,000

......... 241,400

........................................ 273,800

....... 5,500,000

......... 751,200

$15,040,200

....... 1,600,000

......... 200,000
....... 6,000,000

....... 26,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

SB1983 -7- OMB099 00006 LEH 20006 b

For Title III C-2 Home Delivered

Meals PrOgram v v e et eeeeeeensoeseeseeonesenesansas 17,500,000
For Title III Social SEervViCeS vt eeeeenenns 22,000,000
For National Lunch Program .......e.eeeeeeeneeennnn 2,500,000

For National Family Caregiver

SUPPOTEL PrOgraml v v v vt i vttt et oesonseeseeenesanssans 7,000,000
For Title VII Prevention of Elder

Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation ...............c.... 500,000

For Title VII Long Term Care

Ombudsman Services for Older AmericansS ........... 1,000,000
For Title III D Preventive Health ................. 1,000,000
For Nutrition Services Incentive Program .......... 8,000,000
For Additional Title V Grant ........ciiuiiiiiinnnnnns 0

Total $91,700,000
Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on
Aging:
DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
COMMUNITY CARE
Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For grants and for administrative
expenses associated with the purchase

of services covered by the Community



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

SB1983 -8- OMB099 00006 LEH 20006 b

Care Program, including prior year costs ....... 604,545,600
For grants and for administrative

expenses associated with Capitated

Care Coordination v ve e ittt ot eeeeeeeeeeeneenn 167,000,000
For the Balancing Incentive Program ............... 5,074,700
For the Implementation of the

Colbert Consent DeCree v . it ittt ittt eteeeeeeenens 32,496,400
For grants and for administrative

expenses associated with Comprehensive

Case Coordination, including prior year

(@ 1= i 62,600,000

Total $871,716,700

The Department, with the consent in writing from the
Governor, may reapportion not more than 10 percent of the
total appropriations of General Revenue Funds 1in Section 30

above among the various purposes therein enumerated.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect July 1,

2015.



