

99TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

State of Illinois

2015 and 2016

SB1983

Introduced 2/20/2015, by Sen. Christine Radogno

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

Makes appropriations for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on Aging for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015, as follows:

General Funds	\$ 937,725,800
Other State Funds	\$ 4,545,000
Federal Funds	\$ 100,893,000
Total	\$1,043,163,800

OMB099 00006 LEH 20006 b

SB1983

1

AN ACT concerning appropriations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

4	ARTICLE 1
5	Section 1 "Operational expenses" defined. For the
6	purposes of this Act, the term "operational expenses"
7	includes the following items:
8	(a) Personal Services;
9	(b) State contributions to Social Security
10	(c) Group Insurances;
11	(d) Contractual Services
12	(e) Travel;
13	(f) Commodities;
14	(g) Printing;
15	(h) Equipment;
16	(i) Electronic data processing;
17	(j) Telecommunications services;
18	(k) Operation of automotive equipment;
19	(1) Refunds;
20	(m) Employee retirement contributions paid by the employer;
21	(n) Permanent improvements;
22	(o) Deposits to other funds.

	SB1983 -2- OMB099 00006 LEH 20006 b
1	Section 5. The amount of \$10,436,200, or so much thereof
2	as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue
3	Fund to the Department of Aging to meet its operational
4	expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016.
5	Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much
6	thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
7	for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on
8	Aging:
9	Payable from Services for Older
10	Americans Fund:
11	For Personal Services
12	For State Contributions to State
13	Employees' Retirement System
14	For State Contributions to Social Security20,500
15	For Group Insurance
16	For Contractual Services
17	For Travel
18	For Commodities6,500
19	For Printing0
20	For Equipment2,000
21	For Electronic Data Processing
22	For Telecommunications
23	For Operations of Auto Equipment
24	Total \$703,900

SB1983

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much 1 2 thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on 3 4 Aging: 5 DIVISION OF HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 6 Payable from Services for Older 7 Americans Fund: 8 For State Contributions to State 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 For Printing0 16 For Telecommunications 0 17 Total \$1,518,800

-3- OMB099 00006 LEH 20006 b

18 Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much 19 thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated 20 for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on 21 Aging:

OPERATIONS

22 DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS

23

SB	19	8	3
υD.	エン	U	\sim

1	Payable from General Revenue Fund:
2	For Expenses of the Provisions of
3	the Statewide Centralized Abuse,
4	Neglect, Financial Exploitation and
5	Self-Neglect Act
6	For Expenses of the Senior Employment
7	Specialist Program
8	For Expenses of the Grandparents
9	Raising Grandchildren Program
10	For expenses associated with Home Delivered
11	Meals (formula and non-formula)14,005,200
12	For Specialized Training Program
13	For Expenses of the Illinois Department
14	on Aging for Monitoring and Support
15	Services
16	For Expenses of the Illinois
17	Council on Aging
18	For Administrative Expenses of the
19	Senior Meal Program
20	For Benefits, Eligibility, Assistance
21	and Monitoring
22	For the expenses of the Senior Helpline <u>1,500,000</u>
23	Total \$40,532,700
24	Payable from the Senior Health Insurance
25	Program Fund:

	SB1983	-5-	OMB099 00006 LEH 20006 b
1	For the Senior Health Ir	nsurance Pro	ogram2,300,000
2	Payable from the Long Terr	n Care Ombu	dsman Fund:
3	For Expenses of the Long	g Term Care	
4	Ombudsman Fund		
5	Payable from Services for	Older	
6	Americans Fund:		
7	For Expenses of Senior N	Meal Program	n120,300
8	For Older Americans Tra	ining	
9	For Ombudsman Training a	and	
10	Conference Planning		
11	For Expenses of the Disc	cretionary	
12	Government Projects		<u>4,000,000</u>
13	Total		\$4,370,300
14	Payable from services for	Older Amer	icans Fund:
15	For Administrative Exper	nses of	
16	Title V Services		
17	Payable from the Departmen	nt on Aging	
18	State Projects Fund:		
19	For Expenses of Private	e Partnersh	ip
20	Projects		
21	Section 25. The fo	llowing nam	med amounts, or so much
22	thereof as may be necess	ary, respec	ctively, are appropriated
23	for the ordinary and cont	ingent expe	nses of the Department on

24 Aging:

	SB1983	-6-	OMB099	00006	LEH	20006 b
1		DISTRIBUTIVE I	TEMS			
2		GRANTS-IN-A	ID			
3	For Grants for Ret	ired Senior				
4	Volunteer Program	ı 				551,800
5	For Planning and S	Service Grants to)			
6	Area Agencies on	Aging			7,	722,000
7	For Grants for the	e Foster				
8	Grandparent Progr	am				241,400
9	For Expenses to th	e Area Agencies				
10	on Aging for Long	g-Term Care Syste	ems			
11	Development		•••••			273,800
12	For the Ombudsman	Program	•••••	• • • • • • •	5,	500,000
13	Grants for Communi	ty Based Service	es for			
14	equal distributio	on to each of the	e 13			
15	Area Agencies on	Aging	•••••			751,200
16	Total				\$15 ,	040,200
17	Payable from the Tob	acco Settlement				
18	Recovery Fund:					
19	For Grants and Ad	lministrative				
20	Expenses of Senic	or Health				
21	Assistance Progra	ams			1,	600,000
22	Payable from Service	es for Older Amer	ricans Fu	nd:		
23	For Adult Food Car	e Program				200,000
24	For Title V Employ	ment Services			6,	000,000
25	For Title III C-1	Congregate Meals	9 Program	••••	26,	000,000

SB1983 -7-OMB099 00006 LEH 20006 b 1 For Title III C-2 Home Delivered 2 3 For National Lunch Program2,500,000 4 5 For National Family Caregiver 6 7 For Title VII Prevention of Elder 8 9 For Title VII Long Term Care 10 Ombudsman Services for Older Americans1,000,000 11 For Title III D Preventive Health1,000,000 12 13 For Additional Title V Grant 0 \$91,700,000 14 Total

15 Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much 16 thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated 17 for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on 18 Aging:

19DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS20COMMUNITY CARE21Payable from General Revenue Fund:22For grants and for administrative23expenses associated with the purchase24of services covered by the Community

600
000
700
400
000
700

13 The Department, with the consent in writing from the 14 Governor, may reapportion not more than 10 percent of the 15 total appropriations of General Revenue Funds in Section 30 16 above among the various purposes therein enumerated.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect July 1,2015.

19